

Order No. 10 dated 09.09.2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

Sole accused Sanjit Roy @ Chhotka is produced from J/C.

Two witnesses namely, Sahin Khandekar (PW5) and Sufia Begam are present.

Ld. Advocate for accused person and Ld. P.P. in-charge are present.

Cross-examination of witness Sahin Khandekar being P.W.5 is resumed today and he is cross-examined in full and discharged. Another witness Sufia Begam is examined in full as PW6 and her cross-examination is deferred as per prayer of Ld. Defence Counsel.

The entire statement of the witness PW6 along with her signatures are marked as Exbt.6 (without objection).

At this stage, Ld. Defence Counsel files a petition u/s. 254(3) of BNSS and prays for deferring the cross-examination of PW6 and also seeks permission to cross-examine both the witnesses i.e. PW6 and C.S.W.-XVI (victim girl) together otherwise the defence will be highly prejudiced.

Ld. PP raised no objection.

Hd. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Fix 26.11.2025 for evidence of PW6 and other witnesses.

Prosecution is directed to issue summons accordingly.

To date for appearance of the accused persons.

Dictated & corrected by me

Addl. Sessns. Judge, 1st Court,

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad
(JO Code : WB00614)